RESOLUTION NO. 23-8

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PALMDALE WATER DISTRICT ESTABLISHING ASSESSMENT RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

WHEREAS, the Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller has submitted to the Palmdale Water District the assessed value information necessary to enable the District to establish its assessment rates; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has reviewed the assessed value information and has calculated the amounts needed to be raised to meet the State Water Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has determined the assessment rate required to raise the required funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of Palmdale Water District hereby establishes the following secured tax rates for 2023-2024:

ACCOUNT#	AGENCY NAME	TAX RATE
308.60	Palmdale Water District	0.000000
308.61	Palmdale Water District Zone B	0.259304
308.62	Palmdale Water District Zone B2	0.259304
308.63	Palmdale Water District Zone C	0.259304
308.65	Palmdale Water District Zone E	0.259304
308.66	Palmdale Water District Zone A	0.259304
308.67	Palmdale Water-Westmont Imp. Dist.	0.000000

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, is hereby authorized and directed, at the time and in the manner directed by law, in addition to any and all other taxes and assessments levied against the lands within the Palmdale Water District, to levy and collect assessments against all of the lands within said District and the aforesaid improvement District at the rates set forth above.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors held on August 14, 2023, by the following roll call vote:

AYE: President Wilson, Directors Kellerman, Dizmang, Mac Laren-Gomez, Dino

NO: None

ABSENT: None

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the tax rates levied herein are exempt from the application of Article XIII A, Section 1(A) of the Constitution of the State of California.

DATED: August 14, 2023

Don Wilson, President, Board of Directors

ATTEST

Vincent Dino, Secretary, Board of Directors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Pamela Lee, General Counsel, Aleshire & Wynder LLP

RESOLUTION NO. 23-8

CR52RPTA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES AUDITOR-CONTROLLER, PROPERTY TAX APPORTIONMENT DIVISION

2023 - 24 SECURED TAX RATES

ACCT # AGENCY NAME	TAX RATE
308.60 PALMDALE WATER DIST	0.000000
308.61 PALMDALE WATER DIST	ZONE B 0.259304
308.62 PALMDALE WATER DIST	ZONE B2 0.259304
308.63 PALMDALE WATER DIST	ZONE C 0.259304
308.65 PALMDALE WATER DIST	ZONE E 0.259304
308.66 PALMDALE WATER DIST	ZONE A 0.259304
308.67 PALMDALE WATER-WEST	TMONT IMP DIST 0.000000

I, Kathy Mac Laren-Gomez , AM A MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL, A MEMBER OF THE GOVERNING BOARD, THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER FOR THIS AGENCY AND I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE TAX RATES LEVIED HEREIN ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE ARTICLE XIII SECTION 1(b) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

Kathy MacKasen Lomez	Treasurer, Board of Directors	August 14, 2023
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE	TITLE	DATE